# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey S. Erber	06/27/2007
Kimberly B. Aaron	06/27/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Carrier Commercial Refrigeration, Inc.	
Street Address:	9300 Harris Corners Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28269	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0632963

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)327-6401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(203) 327-4500 Phone: Email: trademark@ogrp.com

Correspondent Name: Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, LLP

One Landmark Square Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 10th Floor

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0002459WOU
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terrence J. McAllister

Total Attachments: 4

500315277

source=0002459WOU Assignment#page1.tif

**REEL: 019561 FRAME: 0508** 

**PATENT** 

source=0002459WOU Assignment#page2.tif source=0002459WOU Assignment#page3.tif source=0002459WOU Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019561 FRAME: 0509

### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective the 27 day of June 2007 by Kimberly B. Aaron, an individual currently residing at 460 N. Main St., #N307A, Wavende, IL 60084 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part; and Carrier Commercial Refrigeration, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 9300 Harris Corner Parkway, Charlotte, NC 28269 USA (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the inventor of the International patent application serial number PCT/US2006/032963, entitled "Chip Warmer, and the priority application 60/717,482 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Application");

AND WHEREAS it has been agreed that the Assignor shall assign to the Assignee the Patent Application in respect of all designated states and all its right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the invention(s) disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of \$1,000, Assignor, hereby assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application in respect of all designated states and in and to all right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in and to all divisional and continuing applications, and in and to all patents which may be issued worldwide thereon, and in and to all reexaminations or reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby specifically assigns to the Assignee the lawful right to undertake all proceedings under the Patent Application, to grant licences of any lawful kind under the Patent Application, and to assign or otherwise transmit in part or in whole its right, title and interest in the Patent Application, and all rights of action, powers and benefits accruing or belonging to the Assignor in respect of the Patent Application.

Assignor covenants to perform in good faith all acts necessary to carry out the full intent and purpose of this Assignment when requested by and without charge to, but at the expense of, the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 019561 FRAME: 0510

-2-

Assignor covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that the full right to convey the Patent Application is possessed by the undersigned on behalf of Assignor.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written.

KIMBERLY B. AARON

CARRIER COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION, INC.

Byen Rockwell

IP Course /

By: Kimberg B. Carm

Name: Kimberly B. Aaron

Name:

Position: Marketing Manager

Position:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 019561 FRAME: 0511

Received Time Jun. 27. 7:11PM

# ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 27 day of June 2007 by Jeffrey S. Erber, an Individual currently residing at 4043 SEQUOIA DR., EDWARDSVILLE, IL (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part; and Center Commercial Refrigeration, inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. having a place of business at 9300 Hards Corner Parkway, Charlotte, NC 28269 USA (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the inventor of the International patent application serial number PCT/US2006/032963, entitled "Chip Warmer, and the priority application 60/717,482 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Application");

AND WHEREAS it has been agreed that the Assignor shall assign to the Assignee the Patent Application in respect of all designated states and all its right, title and interest worldwide, in and to the invention(s) disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of \$1,000, Assignor, hereby assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application in respect of all designated states and in and to all right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in and to all divisional and continuing applications, and in and to all patents which may be issued worldwide thereon, and in and to all reexaminations or reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby specifically assigns to the Assignee the lawful right to undertake all proceedings under the Patent Application, to grant licences of any lawful kind under the Patent Application, and to assign or otherwise transmit in part or in whole its right, title and interest in the Petent Application, and all rights of action, powers and benefils accruing or belonging to the Assignor in respect of the Petent Application,

Assignor covenants to perform in good faith all acts necessary to carry out the full intent and purpose of this Assignment when requested by and without charge to, but at the expense of, the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

REEL: 019561 FRAME: 0512

Received Time Jun. 27. 7: 194

Assignor covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that the full right to convey the Patent Application is possessed by the undersigned on behalf of Assignor.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Assignment on the day and year first above wriften.

JEFFREY S. ERBER

CARRIER COMMERCIAL

REFRIGERATION, INC.

Position: SALES

FAX No. 847367898

UN/27/2007/WED 07:16 PM - CARTER-HOFFMANN

RECORDED: 07/16/2007

**PATENT** REEL: 019561 FRAME: 0513